
 
 
 

 
James Whiteman 

Managing Director 
 

 

 

Guildford Borough Council 

Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

www.guildford.gov.uk 

Contact Officer:  

Andrea Carr   
Email: andrea.carr@guildford.gov.uk 
Tel no: 01483 444058 

 

 
 

15 May 2018 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE to be 
held in the Room 3 - Sheepleas, Millmead House, Guildford, Surrey GU2 4BB on 
WEDNESDAY 23 MAY 2018 at 4.00 pm. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
James Whiteman 
Managing Director 
 
 

MEMBERS OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Councillor David Elms (Chairman) 
Councillor David Wright 
Councillor David Quelch  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

QUORUM 3 
 
 



 

 

 

THE COUNCIL’S STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK  
 

Vision – for the borough 
 
For Guildford to be a town and rural borough that is the most desirable place to live, work 
and visit in South East England. A centre for education, healthcare, innovative cutting-edge 
businesses, high quality retail and wellbeing.  A county town set in a vibrant rural 
environment, which balances the needs of urban and rural communities alike.  Known for 
our outstanding urban planning and design, and with infrastructure that will properly cope 
with our needs. 
 
Five fundamental themes that support the achievement of our vision: 

 

 Our Borough - ensuring that proportional and managed growth for future 
generations meets our community and economic needs 

 Our Economy - improving prosperity for all by enabling a dynamic, productive and 
sustainable economy that provides jobs and homes for local people 

 Our Infrastructure - working with partners to deliver the massive improvements 
needed in the next 20 years, including tackling congestion issues 

 Our Environment - improving sustainability and protecting our countryside, 
balancing this with the needs of the rural and wider economy 

 Our Society - believing that every person matters and concentrating on the needs 
of the 
[...]
PD 

Premises: Guildford Charcoal Grill, 15 Park Street, Guildford, Surrey, GU1 4XB 

Proposal: 
The premise is a take away restaurant in the town centre. The 
application is to vary the authorised times for late night refreshment to 
extend the hours of operation of the venue. 

 

1. SITE LOCATION 
 
1.1 The premise is a take away restaurant situated on the edge of the town centre. There 

are residential properties and commercial properties in the vicinity, including a late 
night venue next door. A site location map is attached as Appendix 1. The dots on 
the map indicate residential properties. 

 
2. LICENCE HISTORY 
 
2.1 The current premises licence GUPLA0574 and the authorised plans are attached as 

Appendix 2. 
 
2.2 The licence commenced on 10 April 2015, and was transferred to the current licence 

holder on 16 October 2017. 
 
2.3 The designated premises supervisor (DPS) has been varied twice since the licence 

was first granted. The current DPS has been named on the licence since 5 April 
2018. 

 

2.4 The licence was varied in September 2016 to add the sale of alcohol as a licensable 
activity, and to extend the hours to those currently shown on the licence. 

 

2.5 A previous licence at the same venue, was in place from 24 November 2005 until it 
was revoked in 2013. The licence was revoked following the second of two reviews 
of the premises licence applied for by Surrey Police. 

 
3. APPLICATION 
 
The application form, a copy of which is attached as Appendix 3, gives the following 
information in relation to the variation proposal. 
 

Page 1

Agenda item number: 2



3.1 Proposed hours and licensable activities: 
 
There is no proposed changes to the hours for the sale of alcohol which is restricted to sales 
accompanying deliveries of hot food until 3 am Monday to Saturday and midnight on 
Sunday. The application is to extend the provision of late night refreshment until 4 am 
Monday to Saturday and 1 am on Sunday, both for delivery and for customers attending the 
premises, although customers will not be permitted to enter the premises during the last 15 
minutes of trading. Currently customers are not allowed to enter the premises after 2:30 am 
Monday to Saturday and midnight on Sunday.  
 
3.2 Conditions 
3.2.1 The applicant’s proposed steps would require the amendment of additional 

conditions 6 and 7 on the current licence. The applicant has agreed that the 
proposed updated conditions 6 and 7 below accurately reflect the steps they intend 
taking to promote the licensing objectives. 
 

6. At least one SIA accredited door staff shall be employed at the premises from 
21:30 until midnight, and at least two SIA accredited door staff shall be employed 
from midnight until the premises closes to the public. 

7. No new customers shall be admitted to the premises after 03:45 hours Monday-
Saturday and all customers shall leave by 04:00 hours. For Sunday, no new 
customer shall be admitted to the premises after 00:45 hours and all customers 
must leave by 01:00 hours. 

 

 

3.2.2 For ease of reference, the current conditions 6 and 7 are repeated below: 

 

6. On Monday, Friday and Saturday nights SIA accredited door staff shall be 
employed at the premises as follows; 

 One (1) from 23:00 hours to midnight (00:00 hours) 

 Two (2) from midnight (00:00 hours) until the premises is closed to the 
general public at 02:45 hours. (Note: Last entry and orders at the premises is 
02:30 hours and the premises must close at 02:45 hours to members of the 
public. Deliveries from the rear must cease by 03:30 hours). 

7. No new customers shall be admitted to the premises after 02:30 hours Monday-
Saturday and leave by 02:45 hours. For Sunday, the premise must close by 
midnight (00:00 hours). 

 
3.3 Authorised Plan 

There is no proposed change to the authorised plan. 
 

4. CONSULTATIONS 
 

(i) Consultation period 

 
The application was in consultation from 10th April to 7th May 2018. The application 

[...]
sing Officer 

Tel: (01483) 444110 

E-mail: peter.muir@guildford.gov.uk 

Page 3

Agenda item number: 2



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 5

A
genda item

 num
ber: 2

A
ppendix 1

muirp
Polygon



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence
GUPLA0574

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION

Guildford Charcoal Grill
15 Park Street, Guildford, Surrey, GU1 4XB. Telephone 01483 570235

WHERE THE LICENCE IS TIME LIMITED THE DATES

Not applicable

LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES AUTHORISED BY THE LICENCE

provision of late night refreshment-
the sale by retail of alcohol-

THE TIMES THE LICENCE AUTHORISES THE CARRYING OUT OF LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES

Activity (and Area if applicable) Description Time From Time To

L.  Late night refreshment (Indoors)
Monday to Saturday 11:00pm 3:30am
Sunday 11:00pm Midnight

M.  The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption OFF the premises only
Monday to Saturday Noon 3:00am
Sunday Noon Midnight

THE OPENING HOURS OF THE PREMISES

Description Time From Time To

Monday to Saturday Noon 2:45am

Sunday Noon Midnight

WHERE THE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLIES OF ALCOHOL WHETHER THESE ARE ON AND / OR OFF SUPPLIES

- M.  The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption OFF the premises only

Part 2

NAME, (REGISTERED) ADDRESS, TELEPHONE NUMBER AND EMAIL (WHERE RELEVANT) OF HOLDER OF PREMISES LICENCE

15 Park Street, Guildford, Surrey, GU1 4XB.
Kasimpasa Limited

REGISTERED NUMBER OF HOLDER, FOR EXAMPLE COMPANY NUMBER, CHARITY NUMBER (WHERE APPLICABLE)

10787757Kasimpasa Limited

Part 1 - Premises Details

Environmental Health Manager
Guildford Borough Council

05.04.18Ref

1

Justine Fuller

Page 7

Agenda item number: 2
Appendix 2



Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence
GUPLA0574

NAME, ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE NUMBER OF DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE
AUTHORISES THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

15 Park Street, Guildford, Surrey, GU1 4XB.Mutlu TEMUR

P
[...]
 the period of 14 days beginning on the second day.

C: Door supervision

Where at specified times one or more individuals must be at the premises to carry out a security activity, all such 
individuals must be licensed by the ‘Security Industry Authority (SIA)

FURTHER CONDITIONS

D: Additional conditions (updated by Variation to Premise Licence - September 2016)

1. A CCTV system must be installed on the premises. The CCTV system installed on the premises is to be fully 
maintained at all times with monthly maintenance checks being undertaken and shall be operational when the 
premises are open.

2. The CCTV system must cover all internal public areas and immediate exterior. At least one camera shall provide 
clear facial recognition of anyone entering the premises. All other cameras installed at the premises to provide 
identifiable images of individuals present. 

3. There must always be a member of staff on the premises able to operate the CCTV system when the premises 
are open. 

4. All CCTV footage is to be retained for a minimum of 28 days and shall be made immediately available, either for 

Environmental Health Manager
Guildford Borough Council

05.04.18Ref

4

Justine Fuller

Page 10

Agenda item number: 2
Appendix 2



Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence
GUPLA0574

ANNEXES  continued ...

viewing or in a format that can be downloaded to a responsible authority upon request within 24 hours. 

5. The licensee shall obtain a town link radio and staff shall be trained in its use.

6. On Monday, Friday and Saturday nights SIA accredited door staff shall be employed at the premises as follows;

 One (1) from 23:00 hours to midnight (00:00 hours)

 Two (2) from midnight (00:00 hours) until the premises is closed to the general public at 02:45 hours. 
(Note: Last entry and orders at the premises is 02:30 hours and the premises must close at 02:45 hours 
to members of the public. Deliveries from the rear must cease by 03:30 hours).

7. No new customers shall be admitted to the premises after 02:30 hours Monday-Saturday and leave by 02:45 
hours. For Sunday, the premise must close by midnight (00:00 hours).

8. The premises is required if it continues to provide food and beverages via a delivery service past 02:45 hours 
(until 03:30 hours), to have suitable blinds (or other effective physically attached device/s) to clearly show that 
the premises is closed to the general public.

9. Alcohol can only be supplied OFF the premises via DELIVERY. 

10. All deliveries of food and alcohol must be made to a registered home or business address and payment for all 
food and alcohol deliveries must be made at the time of order at the premises (15 Park Street, Guildford, Surrey, 
GU1 4XB).

11. The premises will operate a Challenge 25 age verification policy whereby any individual attempting to purchase 
or take delivery of alcohol who appears to be under the age of 25 will be asked to produce valid identification 
proving that they are over 18. If an individual is unable to produce valid proof of age the sale or delivery will be 
refused.

12. All staff, whether paid or unpaid, will receive training regarding their responsibilities under the Licensing Act 
2003 prior to being authorised to sell or carry out deliveries of alcohol. This training will include details of the 
premises age verification policy (Challenge 25), how to check identification and how to refuse sales. Refresher 
training must be provided at intervals of no more than six months.

13. Records of all staff training will be maintained. The records must include details of the name of the member of 
staff, the date of the training, the name of the individual providing the training and a summary of its contents. 
The records will be accessible on the premises and produced for inspection by an authorised officer from a 
Responsible Authority upon request. Each record will be kept on the premises for a minimum period of two 
years.

14. A refusals log containing details of each refused sale or delivery of alcohol will be maintained at the premises. 
The log will include as a minimum the date and time of the refusal, the name of the member of staff who refused 
the sale or delivery, a description of the person who attempted to purchase the alcohol (or the address in the 

Environmental Health Manager
Guildford Borough Council

05.04.18Ref

5

Justine Fuller

Page 11

Agenda item number: 2
Appendix 2



Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence
GUPLA0574

ANNEXES  continued ...

case of delivery orders) and the reason for the refusal. The DPS or a nominated person will monitor the entries 
in the refusals log at least once per month and sign and date the log to indicate they have done so. The refusals 
log will be kept on the premises and be available for inspection by an authorised officer from a Responsible 
Authority upon request.

15. The SIA security staff employed at the premises shall be responsible for maintaining order and minimising noise 
to the front of the premises.

16. The licensee, management and staff will be responsible for ensuring that a noise nuisance is not created to the 
rear of the premises, from either people or vehicle noise, during home delivery operations.

17. The licensee shall ensure that all staff, including any new members of staff, are trained to prevent the breakout 
of excessive noise from the premises and training records shall be kept.

Environmental Health Manager
Guildford Borough Council

05.04.18Ref

6

Justine Fuller

Page 12

Agenda item number: 2
Appendix 2



Page 13

Agenda item number: 2
Appendix 2

muirp_1
Typewritten Text
GUPLA0574/10042015/Plan 1 of 1



Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence Summary
GUPLA0574

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION

Guildford Charcoal Grill
15 Park Street, Guildford, Surrey, GU1 4XB. Telephone 01483 570235

WHERE THE LICENCE IS TIME LIMITED THE DATES

Not applicable

LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES AUTHORISED BY THE LI
[...]
gdom

Premises Contact Details

Telephone number

Page 19

Agenda item number: 2
Appendix 3



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Non-domestic rateable 
value of premises (£) 4,400

Section 3 of 18

VARIATION

Do you want the proposed 
variation to have effect as 
soon as possible?

Yes No

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect in relation to the 
introduction of the late night levy? 

Yes No You do not have to pay a fee if the only 
purpose of the variation for which you are 
applying is to avoid becoming liable to the 
late night levy.

If your proposed variation 
would mean that 5,000 or 
more people are expected to 
attend the premises at any 
one time, state the number 
expected to attend

Describe Briefly The Nature Of The Proposed Variation

Describe the premises. For example the type of premises, its general situation and layout and any other information which 
could be relevant to the licensing objectives. Where your application includes off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to 
provide a place for consumption of these off-supplies, you must include a description of where the place will be and its 
proximity to the premises.

To extend the hours of operation of the shop, to 0400 hours Monday to Saturday and to 0100 hours on Sunday. To ensure 
closure at this time, last entries to the shop would be 15 minutes prior to closing. The times of the delivery service remain 
unchanged. Registered Door Staff would be on duty from current start times until closing.

Section 4 of 18

PROVISION OF PLAYS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide plays be subject to change if this application to 
vary is successful?

Yes No

Section 5 of 18

PROVISION OF FILMS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide films be subject to change if this application to 
vary is successful?

Yes No

Section 6 of 18

PROVISION OF INDOOR SPORTING EVENTS Page 20

Agenda item num
[...]
ity.

TUESDAY

Start 23:00 End

Start End 04:00

WEDNESDAY

Start 23:00 End

Start End 04:00

THURSDAY

Start 23:00 End

Start End 04:00

FRIDAY

Start 23:00 End

Start End 04:00

SATURDAY

Start 23:00 End

Start End 04:00

SUNDAY

Start 23:00 End

Start End 01:00

Will the provision of late night refreshment take place indoors or outdoors or 
both?

Indoors Outdoors Both Where taking place in a building or other 
structure  select as appropriate. Indoors may 
include a tent.

State type of activity to be authorised, if not already stated, and give relevant further details, for example (but not 
exclusively) whether or not music will be amplified or unamplified.

The provision of hot food and drink on a 'Take Away' basis from the shop premises. Also the provision of a delivery service 
of hot food and drink from the shop. The delivery service to also provide alcohol for delivery (no sales across the shop 

Page 22

Agenda item number: 2
Appendix 3



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...
counter) when a DPS is in place. 

State any seasonal variations.

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non standard timings. Where the premises will be used for the provision of late night refreshment at different times from 
those listed above, list below.

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

To continue until the equivalent time (04:00/01:00) during any change to National Clock Times.  To continue from close of 
business on New Years Eve through to opening time on New Years Day.

Section 13 of 18

SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

Will the schedule to supply alcohol be subject to change if this application to 
vary is successful?

Yes No

Section 14 of 18

ADULT ENTERTAINMENT

Highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, or other entertainment or matters ancillary to the use of the 
pr

Minutes of the meeting


GUILDFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
1 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
RECORD OF DECISION TAKEN BY THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE OF DECISION: Wednesday 23 May 2018 
 

SUB-COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor David Elms (Chairman) 
Councillor David Wright 
Councillor David Quelch 
 

OFFICERS PRESENT: Mike Smith, Licensing Team Leader 
Raj Devandran, Litigation Solicitor 
Andrea Carr (Committee Officer) 
 

DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

PREMISES: Guildford Charcoal Grill, 15 Park Street, Guildford, GU1 4XB 

TYPE OF APPLICATION: Application for a variation to a premises licence. 

DETAILS OF APPLICATION SOUGHT: The provision of hot food and drink on a 'Take Away' basis from the shop premises. 
Also, the provision of a delivery service of hot food and drink from the shop. The delivery 
service to also provide alcohol for delivery. The application is to vary the authorised 
times for late night refreshment to extend the hours of operation of the venue. 

APPLICANT: 
 

Kasimpasa Limited, Guildford Charcoal Grill, 15 Park Street, Guildford, GU1 4XB 

OTHER PERSONS: None 

 
 
 



GUILDFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
2 

 
DETAILS OF DECISION TAKEN AND REASONS THEREFORE: 
  
Having been advised that all relevant parties had reached an agreement in respect of the licence conditions, the Sub-Committee agreed to 
make their decision without the proposed hearing, which was therefore dispensed with.  The Sub-Committee indicated its agreement to accept 
those conditions, which are set out below, and grant the variation of premises licence application number GUPLA0574 relating to the Guildford 
Charcoal Grill, 15 Park Street, Guildford. 
  
The Sub-Committee RESOLVED that the position for the operating and opening hours of the shop be agreed as follows: 
  

 The hours for the shop to trade from Monday to Saturday are for the last customers to be served by 03:00 hours and for the shop to 
close by 03:15 hours.  On Sundays, the last customers are to be served by 00:45 hours and the shop is to close by 01:00 hours. 

 No customers are to consume food within the shop from 02:45 hours onwards. 

 Door staff are requested to encourage customers to leave the area after being served. 

 All other conditions imposed are to remain as per the application. 
  
This translates into the amended conditions 6 and 7 below and the additional conditions: 
  
6.         At least one Security Industry Authority (SIA) accredited door staff shall be employed at the premises from 21:30 hours until midnight 

and at least two SIA accredited door staff shall be employed from midnight until the premises closes to the public. 
7.         No new customers shall be admitted to the premises after 03:00 hours from Monday to Saturday and all customers should leave by 

03:15 hours.  For Sundays, no new customers shall be admitted to the premises after 00:45 hours and all customers must leave by 
01:00 hours. 

  
Additional conditions: 
  

 No customers are to consume food within the shop from 02:45 hours. 

 Door staff shall proactively encourage customers to leave the area after being served. 
  

REASON FOR DECISION: 

The Sub-Committee was satisfied that all relevant parties had confirmed their agreement to the amended and additional conditions attached to 
the licence application, which addressed objectors’ concerns, and agreed to accept the conditions and grant the licence. 
 

 
Signature of Chairman:   ...................................................  
 



GUILDFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
3 

Dated:  ..................................................  
 

 
 


